
AGENDA 
REGULAR IRONWOOD CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

MONDAY, JULY 22, 2013 
Public Hearing – 5:25 P.M. 

Regular Meeting - 5:30 P.M. 
 

LOCATION:  COMMISSION CHAMBER MEMORIAL BUILDING 
 

  5:25 P.M. 

1. Open Public Hearing. 
 

2. Public Hearing:  To hear comments on Ordinance No. 497, Book 5 amending the Blight 
Ordinance regarding garage sales. 
 

3. Close Public Hearing. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

5:30 P.M. 
 

      A.  Regular Meeting Called to Order. 
            Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
      B.  Recording of the Roll. 

 
C.  Approval of the Consent Agenda.* 

 
All items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Commission and 
will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of those items 
unless a Commission member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the General Order of Business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda. 
 
*1)  Approval of Minutes –  July 8th Regular City Commission Meeting.    
   



     D.  Receive & Place on File from the Finance Director. 
 1.  Statement of Revenue & Expenditures. 
 2.  Monthly Cash Reports 
 
      E. Approval of Monthly Check Register Report. 

 
      F.   Approval of the Agenda. 
 
      G.  Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda.  (Three     
            Minute Limit).  
               
      NEW BUSINESS 
   

H.  Consider approval of Change Order #2 in the amount of -$1.17 for the City of Ironwood-
Depot Park Improvement Project Phase II and authorize Mayor to sign all applicable 
documents. 

 
I.  Consider approval of Ross Peterson Construction Change Order #4 in the amount of 

$12,425.13 for the City of Ironwood – W. Ayer Street Neighborhood project and 
authorize Mayor to sign all applicable documents. 

 
J. Consider approval of Locally Funded-Contractor Application for Payment #6 in the 

amount of $153,311.05 for the City of Ironwood – W. Ayer Street Neighborhood Project 
and authorize Mayor to sign all applicable documents.  

K. Discuss and consider the sale of City owned property located on the northeast corner of 
Ayer and Easy Street to Xcel Energy. 

 
L. Discuss and consider the sale of an easement on City owned property located on the 

corner of Ayer and East Street to Xcel Energy. 
 

M.  Discuss and consider the request by the Ironwood Industrial Development Corporation 
(IIDC) and/or Park & Recreation Committee to allocate the funds of the sale to go to 
either or both parties. 

 
N. Discuss and Consider the Planning Commission’s recommendation to solicit a Request 

for Proposal/Request for Qualifications for consultant services for a new Comprehensive 
Plan to qualified planning consultants.   

 
O. Discuss and Consider request to purchase City Owned Property on Clemens Street 

adjacent to 505 Southwest Street  (Mr. Jerome Suzik). 



 
P. Discuss and Consider First Reading of Ordinance No. 497, Book 5 an Ordinance 

amending the Blight Ordinance regarding garage sales.  
 

Q.  Discuss and Consider approval of Ballot Language for Street Improvement Bond.  
 

R. Discuss and Consider approving lease agreement for rental space at the City Centre 
Building with Eva Smith-Furgason. 

 
S. Discuss and consider scheduling Special City Commission Meeting for Monday, July 

29th at 5:00 p.m. to discuss Norrie/Jessieville Water and Sewer Project Closeout. 
 

T. Mayor’s Appointment to the DIDA.  
    

       U.   Manager’s Report. 
 

       V.  Other Matters (Three Minute Limit). 
 

      W.   Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items not on the Agenda (Five Minute        
             Limit). 

 
      X.  Adjournment. 
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Change Order 
No.   2 

Date of Issuance: 7/22/13 Effective Date: 7/22/13 
    

Project: Depot Park Project – 
Phase II 

Owner: City of Ironwood Owner's Contract No.: 

Contract:  Depot Park Project –Phase II Date of Contract: May 9, 2013 

Contractor:  Angelo Luppino, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 12113 

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 
Description: See Attachments. No Engineering Amendment needed for this Change Order. 

 

Attachments (list documents supporting change): 
Attachment No. 1 – Reason/Description of Changes 
Attachment No. 2 – Revised Bid Schedule 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
  Working 

days Calendar days
  Substantial completion (days or date):   June 22, 2013
 $   331,613.53  Ready for final payment (days or date):    June 29, 2013
  
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously 
approved Change Orders No. 1 to No. 1: 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change Orders
No. 1 to No. 1 : 

 Substantial completion (days):  0 
 $   68,062.23  Ready for final payment (days):   0 
  
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
  Substantial completion (days or date):  June 22, 2013
 $   263,551.30  Ready for final payment (days or date):   June 29, 2013
  
[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 
  Substantial completion (days or date):   0 
 $   1.17  Ready for final payment (days or date):  28 

Contract Price incorporating this Change 
Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
  Substantial completion (days or date):   June 22, 2013
 $  263,550.13  Ready for final payment (days or date):   July 27, 2013

RECOMMENDED:  ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 
By:    By:    By:   
        Engineer (Authorized Signature)       Owner (Authorized Signature)           Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date:    Date:    Date:   
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable): 

____________________________________________________________

  

Date:   
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Change Order 
No.   2 

Attachment No. 1 

Reason/Description of Changes 

 

Item No. 1 – Pavement Removal – Add 107.1sy to meet actual quantity used. 

Item No. 2 – Sidewalk Removal – Add 406.3sf to meet actual quantity used. 

Item No. 3 – Curb and Gutter Removal – Add 373.0lf to meet actual quantity used. 

Item No. 9 – Parking Lots – Add 348.1sf to meet actual quantity placed. 

Item No. 10 – Trail Construction – Reduce 78.0lf to meet actual quantity placed. 

Item No. 17 – Park Signage – Reduce 17.4sf to meet actual quantity placed. 

Item No. 18 – Sidewalk, Concrete, 4-Inch – Reduce 211.1sf to meet actual quantity placed. 

Item No. 19 – Curb and Gutter – Add 19.0lf to meet actual quantity placed. 

Item No. 20 – Detectable Warning Surface – Reduce 16.0sf to meet actual quantity placed. 

Item No. 23 – Parking Bumper – Add 15ea to create barrier between parking lots and trails. 

Item No. 24 – Saw Cutting – Add 131lf to meet actual quantity used. 

 

 

Net change of this change order will reduce the contract amount by $1.17. 

 

 

Final completion date was increased by 28 days because of the wait on the light poles called for in the plans. 

 



1 Pavt, Rem SY 1750 1.12$                   1,960.00$               107.1  $         119.90 1857.1 1.12$                2,079.90$         

2 Sidewalk, Rem SF 2000 0.44$                   880.00$                  406.3  $         178.75 2406.3 0.44$                1,058.75$         

3 Curb and Gutter, Rem LF 140 2.50$                   350.00$                  373.0  $         932.50 513.0 2.50$                1,282.50$         

4 Complete Pavilion L Sum 1 141,849.00$        141,849.00$           0.0  $                 -   1.0 141,849.00$     141,849.00$     

5 Water and Sewer Services L Sum 0 6,637.00$            -$                        0.0  $                 -   0.0 6,637.00$         -$                  

6 Pavilion Awnings L Sum 0 20,558.00$          -$                        0.0  $                 -   0.0 20,558.00$       -$                  

7 Pavilion Awning Concrete SF 3450 3.70$                   12,765.00$             0.0  $                 -   3450.0 3.70$                12,765.00$       

8 Park Lighting L Sum 1 25,179.00$          25,179.00$             0.0  $                 -   1.0 25,179.00$       25,179.00$       

9 Parking Lots SF 8900 2.67$                   23,763.00$             348.0  $         929.16 9248.0 2.67$                24,692.16$       

10 Trail Construction LF 1530 19.13$                 29,268.90$             -78.0  $    (1,492.14) 1452.0 19.13$              27,776.76$       

11 Trash Receptacles Each 1 987.84$               987.84$                  0.0  $                 -   1.0 987.84$            987.84$            
12 Recycling Repeptacles Each 1 935.34$               935.34$                  0.0  $                 -   1.0 935.34$            935.34$            
13 Benches Each 1 1,113.84$            1,113.84$               0.0  $                 -   1.0 1,113.84$         1,113.84$         
14 Bike Racks Each 1 252.84$               252.84$                  0.0  $                 -   1.0 252.84$            252.84$            
15 Picnic Tables Each 6 945.99$               5,675.94$               0.0  $                 -   6.0 945.99$            5,675.94$         
16 Picnic Table - Handicap Accessible Each 1 851.49$               851.49$                  0.0  $                 -   1.0 851.49$            851.49$            
17 Park Signage SF 37 45.15$                 1,670.55$               -17.4  $       (785.61) 19.6 45.15$              884.94$            
18 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch SF 1670 3.50$                   5,845.00$               -211.1  $       (738.85) 1458.9 3.50$                5,106.15$         
19 Curb&Gutter, Conc, Detail "Match Ex" LF 220 25.00$                 5,500.00$               19.0  $         475.00 239.0 25.00$              5,975.00$         
20 Detectable Warning Surface SF 92 28.93$                 2,661.56$               -16.0  $       (462.88) 76.0 28.93$              2,198.68$         
21 Kiosk L Sum 1 2,042.00$            2,042.00$               0.0  $                 -   1.0 2,042.00$         2,042.00$         
22 Playground Equipment Allowance Dol -                 1.00$                   -$                        0.0  $                 -   0.0 1.00$                -$                  
23 Parking Bumper Each -                 30.00$                 -$                        15.0  $         450.00 15.0 30.00$              450.00$            
24 Saw Cutting LF -                 3.00$                   -$                        131.0  $         393.00 131.0 3.00$                393.00$            

TOTAL

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
(Through C.O. #2)

Quantity Unit Price ExtensionQty Extension

$                                 (1.17)

Unit Price Extension

263,550.13$                                                    263,551.30$                                                                    

Depot Park Project - Phase II

City of Ironwood
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT (Through 

C.O. #1) Change Order #2

Item 
No. Description Unit Quantity
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Change Order 
No. 4 

Date of Issuance: 7/16/13 Effective Date: 7/16/13 
    

Project:    West Ayer Street 
Neighborhood Project

Owner: City of Ironwood Owner's Contract No.:  N/A 

Contract: West Ayer Neighborhood Project Date of Contract:  6/1/2012 

Contractor:  Ross Peterson Construction Engineer's Project No.:  11390 

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 
Description:  Project Items 
      

Attachments (list documents supporting change): 
Attachment No. 1 – Reason / Description of Changes                 
Attachment No. 2 – Revised Schedule of Bid Items

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:  Working days  Calendar days
  Substantial completion (days or date): 9/15/2012
 $986, 917.66  Ready for final payment (days or date): 6/7/2013
  
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Change Orders No. 1 to No. 3: 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders 
No. 1 to No. 3: 

 Substantial completion (days): 15 
 $ 10,677.91  Ready for final payment (days): N/A 
  
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
  Substantial completion (days or date): 10/1/2012
 $997,595.57  Ready for final payment (days or date): 6/7/2013
  
[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 
  Substantial completion (days or date): N/A 
 $12,425.13  Ready for final payment (days or date): 7/3/2013
  
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
  Substantial completion (days or date): 10/1/2012
 $1,010,020.70  Ready for final payment (days or date): 7/3/2013

RECOMMENDED:  ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 
By:    By:    By:   
        Engineer (Authorized Signature)       Owner (Authorized Signature)           Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date:    Date:    Date:   
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable): 

____________________________________________________________ 

  

Date:   
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Change Order 
No. 4 

Attachment No. 1 – Reason / Description of Changes 

Adjusted various quantities that were above contract quantity or all work has been completed pertaining to the item, paid for 
at contract unit rates: 
 

Item No. 28 – 4-foot Dia. Dan Sew Manhole & Cover   -18.09 VF 
Item No. 41 – Clean & CCTV San Sew Lines    -142 LF 
Item No. 44 – R & R 6” Concrete Driveway    -232.2 SF 
Item No. 49 – HMA Curb     -307 LF 
Item No. 50 – HMA (Leveling Course, 220#/syd)    1505.97 SY 
Item No. 51 – HMA (Surface Course, 165#/syd)    102.62 SY 
Item No. 60 – Remove & Replace 22A Gravel    417.0 SY 
Item No. 65 – Remove and Prepare HMA     1011.3 SY 
 
 
Net change of the above listed items is $12,425.13. 
 



City of Ironwood
West Ayer Neighborhood Project

1 6-inch Watermain LF 664.5 34.00$             22,593.00$       0 -$            664.5 34.00$        22,593.00$   
2 8-inch Watermain LF 3,525.5 38.00$            133,969.00$    0 -$           3525.5 38.00$        133,969.00$ 
3 6-inch Gate Valve and Box EA 2 1,100.00$       2,200.00$        0 -$           2 1,100.00$   2,200.00$    
4 8-inch Gate Valve and Box EA 13 1,380.00$       17,940.00$      0 -$           13 1,380.00$   17,940.00$   
5 6" x 6" x 6" Tee EA 1 300.00$          300.00$           0 -$           1 300.00$      300.00$       
6 8" x 8" x 8" Tee EA 6 345.00$          2,070.00$        0 -$           6 345.00$      2,070.00$    
7 8" x 8" x 6" Tee EA 9 315.00$          2,835.00$        0 -$           9 315.00$      2,835.00$    
8 8" x 4" Reducer EA 1 180.00$          180.00$           0 -$           1 180.00$      180.00$       
9 8" x 6" Reducer EA 1 200.00$          200.00$           0 -$           1 200.00$      200.00$       

10 6-inch Cap/Plug EA 1 145.00$          145.00$           0 -$           1 145.00$      145.00$       
10.1 8-inch Cap/Plug EA 1 190.00$          190.00$           1 190.00$      190.00$       
11 6-inch Bend EA 2 190.00$           380.00$            0 -$            2 190.00$      380.00$        
12 8-inch Bend EA 13 240.00$          3,120.00$        0 -$           13 240.00$      3,120.00$    
13 1-inch Corporation Stop EA 54 120.00$          6,480.00$        0 -$           54 120.00$      6,480.00$    
14 1-inch Curb Stop and Box EA 54 180.00$          9,720.00$        0 -$           54 180.00$      9,720.00$    

15
1-inch Type K Copper Water 
Service

LF 1,913.5 25.00$             47,837.50$       
0 -$            1913.5 25.00$        47,837.50$   

16 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 11 3,800.00$       41,800.00$      0 -$           11 3,800.00$   41,800.00$   
17 Remove Ext Fire Hydrant Ass. EA 3 250.00$          750.00$           0 -$           3 250.00$      750.00$       
18 Connect Ext 2" to New 8" WM EA 1 1,450.00$       1,450.00$        0 -$           1 1,450.00$   1,450.00$    

18.1 Water Service Replumbing LS 1 185.00$          185.00$           1 185.00$      185.00$       
19 Connect to Ext 4-" WM EA 1 900.00$          900.00$           0 -$           1 900.00$      900.00$       
20 Connect to Ext 6" WM EA 2 1,050.00$       2,100.00$        0 -$           2 1,050.00$   2,100.00$    
21 Connect to Ext 8"WM EA 1 1,200.00$       1,200.00$        0 -$           1 1,200.00$   1,200.00$    
22 Rock Excavation CY 19.88 80.00$            1,590.40$        0 -$           19.88 80.00$        1,590.40$    
23 Special Backfill CY 63.8 9.00$              574.20$           0 -$           63.8 9.00$          574.20$       
24 Stone Refill (MDOT 6A) CY 2.1 15.00$            31.50$             0 -$           2.1 15.00$        31.50$         
25 Erosion Control LS 1 1,500.00$       1,500.00$        0 -$           1 1,500.00$   1,500.00$    
26 Utility Exploration EA 4 120.00$          480.00$           0 -$           4 120.00$      480.00$       

26.1 Tyton & MJ Gaskets LS 1 4,376.96$       4,376.96$        0 -$           1 4,376.96$   4,376.96$    

27
8-inch SDR 35 PVC Gravity 
Sewer

LF 3,808 29.50$             112,336.00$     
0 -$            3808 29.50$        112,336.00$ 

28
4-foot Dia. San Sew Manhole & 
Cover

VF 154 305.00$           46,970.00$       
-18.09 (5,517.45)$  135.91 305.00$      41,452.55$   

29 Drop Manhole Connection EA 1 3,000.00$       3,000.00$        0 -$           1 3,000.00$   3,000.00$    
30 Rebuild Ext Manhole Chimney EA 3 600.00$          1,800.00$        0 -$           3 600.00$      1,800.00$    
31 Connect to Existing Sew Main EA 4 400.00$          1,600.00$        0 -$           4 400.00$      1,600.00$    
32 6" SDR 35 PVC Sewer Lateral LF 1,615 24.75$            39,971.25$      0 -$           1615 24.75$        39,971.25$   
33 Connect to Ext Sewer Lateral EA 53 110.00$          5,830.00$        0 -$           53 110.00$      5,830.00$    
34 6"x 8" Sanitary Sewer Wye EA 56 110.00$          6,160.00$        0 -$           56 110.00$      6,160.00$    
35 San Sew Lateral Cleanout EA 1 250.00$          250.00$           0 -$           1 250.00$      250.00$       
36 Rock Excavation CY 40.7 80.00$            3,256.00$        0 -$           40.7 80.00$        3,256.00$    
37 Special Backfill CY 63.8 9.00$              574.20$           0 -$           63.8 9.00$          574.20$       
38 Stone Refill (MDOT 6A) CY 14.5 22.00$            319.00$           0 -$           14.5 22.00$        319.00$       
39 Erosion Control LS 1 1,500.00$       1,500.00$        0 -$           1 1,500.00$   1,500.00$    
40 Utility Exploration EA 3 120.00$          360.00$           0 -$           3 120.00$      360.00$       
41 Clean & CCTV San Sew Lines LF 3,808 2.00$              7,616.00$        -142 (284.40)$    3665.8 2.00$          7,331.60$    

41.1 Mainline Work by EPA Site LS 1 3,000.00$       3,000.00$        0 -$           1 3,000.00$   3,000.00$    

42 R & R 4" Concrete Sidewalk SF 3,893 5.35$              20,825.68$      0 -$           3,893 5.35$          20,825.68$   
43 R & R 6" Concrete Sidewalk SF 355.75 6.50$              2,312.38$        0 -$           356 6.50$          2,312.38$    
44 Install ADA Sidewalk Ramp EA 6 400.00$          2,400.00$        0 -$           6 400.00$      2,400.00$    
45 R & R 6" Concrete Driveway SF 650 6.00$              3,900.00$        -232.2 (1,393.20)$ 417.8 6.00$          2,506.80$    
46 Curb and Gutter, Rem LF 1,551 2.75$              4,265.25$        0 -$           1,551 2.75$          4,265.25$    
47 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det C2 LF 1,551 16.50$            25,591.50$      0 -$           1,551 16.50$        25,591.50$   
48 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det D2 LF 228.5 26.00$            5,941.00$        0 -$           229 26.00$        5,941.00$    
49 HMA Curb LF 1,930 3.00$              5,790.00$        -307 (921.00)$    1,623 3.00$          4,869.00$    

50
HMA (Leveling Course, 
220#/syd)

SY 13,173 7.26$               95,635.98$       
1505.97 10,933.34$ 14,678.97 7.26$          106,569.32$ 

51 HMA (Surface Course, 165#/syd)
SY 13,058 5.26$               68,685.08$       

101.62 534.52$      13,159.62 5.26$          69,219.60$   
52 Remove Existing Culvert EA 2 150.00$          300.00$           0 -$           2 150.00$      300.00$       
53 Underdrain, Subgrade, 4 inch LF 0 4.00$              -$                 0 -$           0 4.00$          -$             
54 12-inch HDPE Culvert LF 437 19.00$            8,303.00$        0 -$           437 19.00$        8,303.00$    
55 18-inch HDPE Culvert LF 181 27.00$            4,887.00$        0 -$           181 27.00$        4,887.00$    
56 24-inch HDPE Culvert LF 515 46.00$            23,690.00$      0 -$           515 46.00$        23,690.00$   
57 Storm Sewer Catch Basin EA 8 800.00$          6,400.00$        0 -$           8 800.00$      6,400.00$    
58 Storm Sewer Manhole 4' Dia. EA 8 1,650.00$       13,200.00$      0 -$           8 1,650.00$   13,200.00$   
59 Storm Sewer Manhole 5' Dia. EA 0 2,100.00$       -$                 0 -$           0 2,100.00$   -$             
60 R & R 8" of  MDOT, 22A Gravel SY 14,680 7.45$              109,366.00$    417 3,106.65$  15,097 7.45$          112,472.65$ 

61
Lawn Restoration (Topsoil, 
Fertilize, Seed and Mulch)

LS 1 42,000.00$      42,000.00$       
0 -$            1 42,000.00$ 42,000.00$   

62 Riprap, heavy SY 138.9 15.00$            2,083.50$        0 -$           139 15.00$        2,083.50$    
63 Dust Palliative, Applied T 0 800.00$          -$                 0 -$           0 800.00$      -$             
64 EBS Mine Rock Backfill CY 262.3 18.00$            4,721.40$        0 -$           262 18.00$        4,721.40$    
65 Remove and prepare HMA SY 262 5.90$              1,545.80$        1011.3 5,966.67$  1,273.3 5.90$          7,512.47$    
66 Asphalt Flume @ C.B. LS 1 890.00$          890.00$           0 -$           1 890.00$      890.00$       
67 Remove Large Tree EA 2 600.00$          1,200.00$        0 -$           2 600.00$      1,200.00$    
68 Roadway Excavation by EPA CY 337 6.00$              2,022.00$        0 -$           337 6.00$          2,022.00$    

Sanitary Sewer System Upgrade Subtotal 234,542.45$                               

Qty Extension

Revised Contract Amount (Through 1/14/2013; CO #3)

UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ExtensionITEM Description

(5,801.85)$                     

-$                               

Water System Upgrades

Water System Upgrade Subtotal 307,097.56$                               

Sanitary Sewer System Upgrades

Restoration

Restoration Subtotal 455,955.56$                              

TOTAL: 997,595.57$                                                    

Revised Contract Amount        (Through 
CO #4)

EXTENSION

12,425.13$                   

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE

Change Order #4

18,226.98$                   

228,740.60$                                          

474,182.54$                                          

307,097.56$                                          

1,010,020.70$                                       



Contractor's Application for Payment No.
Application Application Date:

Period:

To From (Contractor): Via (Engineer):

(Owner):

Project: Contract:

Owner's Contract No.: n/a Contractor's Project No.: Engineer's Project No.:

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE............................................................ $

2.  Net change by Change Orders................................................................... $

3.  Current Contract Price (Line 1 ± 2).......................................................... $

4.  TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE

    (Column F on Progress Estimate)............................................................. $

5.  RETAINAGE:

a. 1% X $1,010,020.70 Work Completed.......... $

b. X Stored Material............ $

c. Total Retainage (Line 5a + Line 5b)................................ $

6.  AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5c).............................. $

7.  LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)......... $

8.  AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION................................................... $

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE

   (Column G on Progress Estimate + Line 5 above).................................... $

Contractor's Certification

   Payment of: $

   is recommended by:

   Payment of: $

   is approved by:

By: Date:    Approved by:

6

3

Approved Change Orders

Additions

November 1, 2012 to July 1, 2013 7/10/2013

Number

1

$11,462.95

W. Ayer Street Neighborhood Project

City of Ironwood

$12,425.13

Coleman Engineering Co.

11390

Ross Peterson Construction

2

Change Order Summary

Deductions

Application For Payment

$986,917.66

$23,103.04

$1,010,020.70

4

N/A

$153,311.05

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

(Date)(Owner)

(Date)Funding Agency (if applicable)

N/A

0

$10,100.21

-$785.04

$1,010,020.70

(Engineer)

$153,311.05

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

$846,609.44

$153,311.05

$10,100.21

(Date)

CHANGE ORDERS
$23,103.04

$10,100.21

$999,920.49

$23,888.08

NET CHANGE BY

TOTALS -$785.04

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge: (1) all previous progress payments 
received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account to 
discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work covered by prior 
Applications for Payment; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or 
otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment 
free and clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond 
acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest or encumbrances); 
and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents 
and is not defective.

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.
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City of Ironwood - West Ayer Neighborhood Project

CEC Project No. 11390

No. Item Water Portion Sewer Portion Restoration Portion Contract Total

1 Original Contract $304,782.00 $245,015.50 $437,120.16 $986,917.66

2 Change Orders $2,315.56 -$16,274.90 $37,062.38 $23,103.04

3 Revised Contract $307,097.56 $228,740.60 $474,182.54 $1,010,020.70

4 Work Completed $307,097.56 $228,740.60 $474,182.54 $1,010,020.70

7 Retainage (1%) $3,070.98 $2,287.41 $4,741.83 $10,100.21

8 Previous Payments $291,030.18 $206,768.64 $348,810.62 $846,609.44

9 Amount Due $12,996.40 $19,684.55 $120,630.10 $153,311.05

Pay Request No. 6

West Ayer St Project



City of Ironwood
West Ayer Neighborhood Project

1 6-inch Watermain LF 664.5 34.00$             22,593.00$       664.5 22,593.00$   100.0%
2 8-inch Watermain LF 3,525.5 38.00$            133,969.00$    3525.5 133,969.00$ 100.0%
3 6-inch Gate Valve and Box EA 2 1,100.00$       2,200.00$        2 2,200.00$     100.0%
4 8-inch Gate Valve and Box EA 13 1,380.00$       17,940.00$      13 17,940.00$  100.0%
5 6" x 6" x 6" Tee EA 1 300.00$          300.00$           1 300.00$         100.0%
6 8" x 8" x 8" Tee EA 6 345.00$          2,070.00$        6 2,070.00$     100.0%
7 8" x 8" x 6" Tee EA 9 315.00$          2,835.00$        9 2,835.00$     100.0%
8 8" x 4" Reducer EA 1 180.00$          180.00$           1 180.00$         100.0%
9 8" x 6" Reducer EA 1 200.00$          200.00$           1 200.00$         100.0%
10 6-inch Cap/Plug EA 1 145.00$          145.00$           1 145.00$         100.0%

10.1 8-inch Cap/Plug EA 1 190.00$          190.00$           1 190.00$         100.0%
11 6-inch Bend EA 2 190.00$           380.00$            2 380.00$         100.0%
12 8-inch Bend EA 13 240.00$          3,120.00$        13 3,120.00$     100.0%
13 1-inch Corporation Stop EA 54 120.00$          6,480.00$        54 6,480.00$     100.0%
14 1-inch Curb Stop and Box EA 54 180.00$          9,720.00$        54 9,720.00$     100.0%

15
1-inch Type K Copper Water 
Service

LF 1,913.5 25.00$             47,837.50$       1913.5 47,837.50$   100.0%

16 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 11 3,800.00$       41,800.00$      11 41,800.00$  100.0%
17 Remove Ext Fire Hydrant Ass. EA 3 250.00$          750.00$           3 750.00$         100.0%
18 Connect Ext 2" to New 8" WM EA 1 1,450.00$       1,450.00$        1 1,450.00$     100.0%

18.1 Water Service Replumbing LS 1 185.00$          185.00$           1 185.00$         100.0%
19 Connect to Ext 4-" WM EA 1 900.00$          900.00$           1 900.00$         100.0%
20 Connect to Ext 6" WM EA 2 1,050.00$       2,100.00$        2 2,100.00$     100.0%
21 Connect to Ext 8"WM EA 1 1,200.00$       1,200.00$        1 1,200.00$     100.0%
22 Rock Excavation CY 19.88 80.00$            1,590.40$        19.88 1,590.40$     100.0%
23 Special Backfill CY 63.8 9.00$              574.20$           63.8 574.20$         100.0%
24 Stone Refill (MDOT 6A) CY 2.1 15.00$            31.50$             2.1 31.50$           100.0%
25 Erosion Control LS 1 1,500.00$       1,500.00$        1 1,500.00$     100.0%
26 Utility Exploration EA 4 120.00$          480.00$           4 480.00$         100.0%

26.1 Tyton & MJ Gaskets LS 1 4,376.96$       4,376.96$        1 4,376.96$     100.0%

27
8-inch SDR 35 PVC Gravity 
Sewer

LF 3,808 29.50$             112,336.00$     3808 112,336.00$ 100.0%

28
4-foot Dia. San Sew Manhole & 
Cover

VF 135.91 305.00$           41,452.55$       135.91 41,452.55$   100.0%

29 Drop Manhole Connection EA 1 3,000.00$        3,000.00$        1 3,000.00$     100.0%
30 Rebuild Ext Manhole Chimney EA 3 600.00$           1,800.00$        3 1,800.00$     100.0%
31 Connect to Existing Sew Main EA 4 400.00$           1,600.00$        4 1,600.00$     100.0%
32 6" SDR 35 PVC Sewer Lateral LF 1,615 24.75$             39,971.25$      1615 39,971.25$  100.0%
33 Connect to Ext Sewer Lateral EA 53 110.00$           5,830.00$        53 5,830.00$     100.0%
34 6"x 8" Sanitary Sewer Wye EA 56 110.00$           6,160.00$        56 6,160.00$     100.0%
35 San Sew Lateral Cleanout EA 1 250.00$           250.00$           1 250.00$         100.0%
36 Rock Excavation CY 40.7 80.00$             3,256.00$        40.7 3,256.00$     100.0%
37 Special Backfill CY 63.8 9.00$               574.20$           63.8 574.20$         100.0%
38 Stone Refill (MDOT 6A) CY 14.5 22.00$             319.00$           14.5 319.00$         100.0%
39 Erosion Control LS 1 1,500.00$        1,500.00$        1 1,500.00$     100.0%
40 Utility Exploration EA 3 120.00$           360.00$           3 360.00$         100.0%
41 Clean & CCTV San Sew Lines LF 3,666 2.00$               7,331.60$        3665.8 7,331.60$     100.0%

41.1 Mainline Work by EPA Site LS 1 3,000.00$        3,000.00$        1 3,000.00$     100.0%

42 R & R 4" Concrete Sidewalk SF 3,893 5.35$              20,825.68$      3892.65 20,825.68$  100.0%
43 R & R 6" Concrete Sidewalk SF 355.75 6.50$              2,312.38$        355.75 2,312.38$     100.0%
44 Install ADA Sidewalk Ramp EA 6 400.00$          2,400.00$        6 2,400.00$     100.0%
45 R & R 6" Concrete Driveway SF 417.8 6.00$              2,506.80$        417.8 2,506.80$     100.0%
46 Curb and Gutter, Rem LF 1,551 2.75$              4,265.25$        1551 4,265.25$     100.0%
47 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det C2 LF 1,551 16.50$            25,591.50$      1551 25,591.50$  100.0%
48 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det D2 LF 228.5 26.00$            5,941.00$        228.5 5,941.00$     100.0%
49 HMA Curb LF 1,623 3.00$              4,869.00$        1623 4,869.00$     100.0%

50
HMA (Leveling Course, 
220#/syd)

SY 14,679 7.26$               106,569.32$     14678.97 106,569.32$ 100.0%

51 HMA (Surface Course, 165#/syd)
SY 13,159.62 5.26$               69,219.60$       13159.62 69,219.60$   100.0%

52 Remove Existing Culvert EA 2 150.00$          300.00$           2 300.00$         100.0%
53 Underdrain, Subgrade, 4 inch LF 0 4.00$              -$                 0 -$              100.0%
54 12-inch HDPE Culvert LF 437 19.00$            8,303.00$        437 8,303.00$     100.0%
55 18-inch HDPE Culvert LF 181 27.00$            4,887.00$        181 4,887.00$     100.0%
56 24-inch HDPE Culvert LF 515 46.00$            23,690.00$      515 23,690.00$  100.0%
57 Storm Sewer Catch Basin EA 8 800.00$          6,400.00$        8 6,400.00$     100.0%
58 Storm Sewer Manhole 4' Dia. EA 8 1,650.00$       13,200.00$      8 13,200.00$  100.0%
59 Storm Sewer Manhole 5' Dia. EA 0 2,100.00$       -$                 0 -$              100.0%
60 R & R 8" of  MDOT, 22A Gravel SY 15,097 7.45$              112,472.65$    15097 112,472.65$ 100.0%

61
Lawn Restoration (Topsoil, 
Fertilize, Seed and Mulch)

LS 1 42,000.00$      42,000.00$       1 42,000.00$   100.0%

62 Riprap, heavy SY 138.9 15.00$            2,083.50$        138.9 2,083.50$     100.0%
63 Dust Palliative, Applied T 0 800.00$          -$                 0 -$              100.0%
64 EBS Mine Rock Backfill CY 262.3 18.00$            4,721.40$        262.3 4,721.40$     100.0%
65 Remove and prepare HMA SY 1273.3 5.90$              7,512.47$        1273.3 7,512.47$     100.0%
66 Asphalt Flume @ C.B. LS 1 890.00$          890.00$           1 890.00$         100.0%
67 Remove Large Tree EA 2 600.00$          1,200.00$        2 1,200.00$     100.0%
68 Roadway Excavation by EPA CY 337 6.00$              2,022.00$        337 2,022.00$     100.0%

Completed For Payment

UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE Extension

Revised Contract Amount (Through CO #4)

Water System Upgrades

Water System Upgrade Subtotal 307,097.56$                                

ITEM Description

Quantity 
To Date

Extension
Percent 

Complete

307,097.56$                                       
Sanitary Sewer System Upgrades

Restoration

Restoration Subtotal 474,182.54$                               474,182.54$                                       

TOTAL: 1,010,020.70$                                                  1,010,020.70$                                   

Sanitary Sewer System Upgrade Subtotal 228,740.60$                                228,740.60$                                       



                                                                 GRANT OF OPTION 
 
 
     
 
The City of Ironwood, hereinafter referred to as “Seller”, hereby grants to 
Northern States Power Company, a Wisconsin corporation, d/b/a/ Xcel 
Energy,  hereinafter referred to as “Buyer”, an option to purchase a parcel 
of land situated in the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 23, Township 47N, Range 
47W, City of Ironwood, Gogebic County, Michigan, tax parcel number 
27-52-23-276-010 containing an area of approximately 1.35 acres 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Property”). The purchase price of the 
Property shall be $  3,000 per acre    (“Purchase Price”) with the exact 
boundaries and area of the Property to be determined by a registered 
survey, which will be made at the Buyer’s expense.  The terms and 
conditions of this option to purchase are as follows: 
 
 The approximate location of the property is more fully described 
on attached Exhibit “A”.  
 
  If Buyer exercises its option to purchase hereunder (the 
“Option”), the purchase price for the Property shall be paid in cash at 
Closing, as hereinafter defined. 
 
TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AS TO:  THE EXERCISE OF THIS 
OPTION, LEGAL POSSESSION, OCCUPANCY AND DATE OF 
CLOSING. 

 
 The Option price shall be $500.00  (“Option Price”), payable by Buyer to Seller within 20 business days after Seller’s 
execution of this Grant of Option. If the Option is exercised, the Option Price shall be a credit against the purchase price payable 
by Buyer at Closing. 
 

Except as otherwise provided herein, the Option Price shall not be refundable to Buyer, except that Buyer shall be 
entitled to a full refund of the Option Price if: 
 

a)  Seller is not able to furnish title evidence showing title to the Property to be as required by this Grant of 
Option; or 

 
  b)  Buyer determines that there are conditions existing that would after Closing subject Buyer to damages,  
  penalties, injunctive relief, or cleanup costs under any Environmental Laws or that require or are likely to  
  require cleanup, removal, remedial action, or other response pursuant to Environmental Laws by Buyer; or 
 
  c)  Seller breaches any term or condition of this Grant of Option. 
 
  
 If Buyer fails to exercise the Option, unless such failure was caused by one of the conditions described in subparagraphs a), b) or 
c) above,  Seller shall  be entitled to retain the option price as the consideration for entering into this Grant of Option. 
 
 As used herein, “Environmental Laws” means all federal, state and local laws including statutes, regulations, ordinances, 
codes, rules and other governmental restrictions and requirements relating to the discharge of air pollutants, water pollutants or 
process waste water or otherwise related to the environmental or hazardous substances including, but not limited to, the Federal 
Solid Waste Disposal Act, the Federal Clean Air Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, the Federal Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act of 1976, the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Responsibility, Cleanup and Liability Act of 1980, regulations 
of the Environmental Protection Agency, regulations of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and regulations of any state 
department of natural resources or state environmental protection agency now or at any time hereafter in effect. 
 
 A survey of the Property shall be prepared at Buyer’s expense, and a copy of same shall be delivered to Seller on or 
before  the date that Buyer exercises the Option. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 RETURN TO:  DAWN SCHULTZ  
 XCEL ENERGY SITING & LAND RIGHTS DEPT 
 PO BOX 8 
 EAU CLAIRE  WI  54702-0008 
 
 

  PIN: 27-52-23-276-010 
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 Seller hereby grants Buyer, its employees, and agents the right to inspect the condition of the Property.  Buyer may take 
soil samples, install test wells and perform such other tests as Buyer deems to be appropriate.  Buyer shall take proper 
precautions to reasonably avoid injury to the Property and shall take reasonable steps to restore the Property to its previous 
condition upon completion of Buyer’s inspection.  Buyer waives any claim Buyer may have for damages resulting from any 
incident on or condition of the Property arising while Buyer has access to the Property prior to Closing.  Any crop damage 
resulting from Buyer’s inspections of the Property will be reimbursed to Seller at the current market value of the crop.  
 
 Buyer shall pay all real estate transfer taxes imposed as a result of a sale of the Property. 
 
 The Option must be exercised by means of a written notice from Buyer  on or before September 1, 2013, by (a) the 
mailing of said notice by certified mail, return receipt requested,  addressed to Seller or (b) by personal delivery of the said notice 
to Seller. 
 
 The Option may be extended until October 31, 2013, upon payment of $500.00 in cash or by check to Seller on or 
before September 1, 2013, which shall not be refundable if this Option is not exercised, except as set forth above as to the Option 
Price.  If this Option is exercised, said option extension fee shall be a credit against the purchase price payable by Buyer at 
Closing. 
 
 The purchase and sale contemplated hereunder is to be closed at Buyer’s office or at the office of Buyer’s attorneys 
within 30 days after the exercise of the option, or at such other time and place as may be agreed upon in writing by Buyer and 
Seller (the “Closing”).  Buyer agrees that unless otherwise set forth herein, Buyer will pay all costs of Closing. 
 
 Included in the purchase price are such of the following items as may be on the Property on the date of this Grant of 
Option, which will be delivered free and clear of encumbrances:  plants and shrubs and trees. 
 
 ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN SALE:  Other personal property of Seller. 
 
 Seller shall, upon payment by Buyer of the purchase price, convey marketable title to the Property to Buyer by warranty 
deed, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, excepting:  municipal and zoning ordinances, recorded easements for public 
utilities located adjacent to side and rear lot lines, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, general taxes levied in 
the year of closing and special assessments, provided none of the foregoing prohibit Buyer’s intended use of the Property. 
 
 Legal possession of Property shall be delivered to Buyer on date of Closing. 
 
 It is understood the Property is now occupied by Seller.  Occupancy of the Property shall be given to Buyer on date of 
Closing. 
 
Seller warrants (none) (part ) (all) of the property is located in a flood plain.(Strike as applicable) 
 
Seller warrants (none) (part) (all) of the property is located in a wetland. (Strike as applicable) 
 
Seller represents that the Property is zoned I - Industrial. 
 
Seller warrants that Seller has good and marketable title to the Property. 
 
Seller warrants that all labor or material which have been furnished to the Property have been fully paid for or will be fully paid for 
prior to the Closing date so that no lien for labor or materials rendered can be asserted against the Property. 
 
Seller warrants that  
 
 Seller warrants and represents to Buyer that Seller has no notice or knowledge of any: 
 
 (a)  planned or commenced public improvements which may result in special assessments or otherwise materially affect 
 the Property. 
 
 (b)  government agency or court order requiring repair, alteration or correction of any existing condition of the Property. 
 

(c) structural or mechanical defects of material significance in the Property, including inadequacy for normal use of the 
mechanical systems and sanitary disposal systems, the presence of underground storage tanks, or the presence of 
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any conditions that would subject Seller to damages, penalties, injunctive relief, or cleanup costs under any 
Environmental Laws or that require or are likely to require cleanup, removal, remedial action, or other response 
pursuant to any Environmental Laws. 

(d) wells on the Property. 
(e) Actions in condemnation, eminent domain or public taking proceedings pending or contemplated against the 

Property. 
 
 The warranties and representations made herein are true as of the date of the granting of this Option.  If any warranty or 
representation changes prior to the exercise of this Option, Seller must notify Buyer.  The warranties and representations made 
herein survive the closing of this transaction and shall not merge into Seller’s deed being delivered at Closing. 
 
 Interest, rents, and water and sewer use charges shall be prorated as of the date of closing.  Accrued income and 
expenses, including taxes for the day of Closing, shall accrue to Seller.  Seller shall pay Seller’s attorneys fees. 
 
 General taxes shall be prorated at the time of Closing based on the net general taxes for the current year, if known, 
otherwise on the net general taxes for the preceding year. 
 
 All special assessments, if any, for work on site actually commenced or levied prior to date of this Grant of Option shall 
be paid by Seller.   
 
 Seller shall provide to Buyer at Buyers’s expense not later than ten (10) days after the date of Buyer’s exercise of the 
Option a commitment from a title insurance company licensed in Michigan to issue title insurance in the amount of the purchase 
price upon recording of the deed and conveyancing documents; showing title to the Property as of a date no more than 15 days 
before such title proof is provided to Buyer to be in the condition called for in this Grant of Option, and further subject only to 
liens which will be paid out of the proceeds of the Closing and standard title insurance exceptions.  Buyer shall notify Seller in 
writing of any objection to title prior to the date of Closing.  Seller shall have 30 days to remove the objections, and, at Buyer’s 
sole option, Closing shall be extended as necessary for this purpose.  If Seller shall fail to have such objections removed within 
that time, Buyer may, at its sole discretion, either (a) terminate this Grant of Option without any liability on its part and receive a 
return of the Earnest Money, or (b) withhold from the purchase price an amount reasonably required to remove the objections, or 
(c) take title subject to such objections.  Seller agrees to use its best efforts to promptly satisfy any such objections.   
 
 Should Seller be unable to carry out this agreement by reason of a valid legal defect in title which Buyer is unwilling to 
waive, all money paid hereunder shall be returned to Buyer forthwith and this Grant of Option shall be void. 
 
 In the event the Property shall be damaged by fire and elements prior to time of Closing in an amount of not more than 
five percent of the selling price, Seller shall be obligated to repair the Property and restore it to the same condition that it was on 
the date of this Grant of Option.  In the event that such damage shall exceed such sum, this Grant of Option may be canceled at 
option of Buyer.  Should Buyer elect to carry out the Option despite such damage, Buyer shall be entitled to the insurance 
proceeds relating to such damage. 
 

   If Seller defaults in the performance of this agreement and Buyer cancels this agreement, the Option Price (plus any 
interest) and any extension fees paid to Seller as provided herein, shall be returned to Buyer.  If Seller defaults in the performance of 
this agreement and Buyer does not cancel this agreement, Seller acknowledges the Property is unique and that money damages to 
Buyer in the event of default by Seller are inadequate.  Accordingly, Buyer shall have the right, in addition to any other remedy 
available, to apply for and to receive from a court of competent jurisdiction equitable relief by way of restraining order, injunction or 
otherwise, prohibitory or mandatory, to prevent a breach of the terms of this agreement, or by way of specific performance to enforce 
performance of the terms of this agreement or rescission.  This right to equitable relief shall not be construed to be in lieu of or to 
preclude the right to seek a remedy at law.   

 
 The waiver by either party hereto of any condition or the breach of any term, covenant or condition herein contained shall 
not be deemed to be a waiver of any other condition or of any subsequent breach of the same or of any other term, covenant or  
condition herein contained.  Either party, in its sole discretion may waive any right conferred upon such party by this Agreement; 
 provided that such waiver shall only be made by giving the other party written notice specifically describing the right waived. 
 
 This agreement is made and executed under and in all respects to be governed and construed by the laws of the State of  
Michigan and the parties hereto hereby agree and consent and submit themselves to any court of competent jurisdiction situated in 
Michigan. 
 
 If for any reason any term or provision of this agreement shall be declared void and unenforceable by any court of law or  
equity it shall only affect such particular term or provision of this agreement and the balance of this agreement shall remain in full  
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force and effect and shall be binding upon the parties hereto. 
 
 All understandings and agreements heretofore had between the parties are merged into this Agreement which alone fully and  
completely expressed their agreement.  This Agreement may be changed only in writing signed by both of the parties hereto and shall  
apply to and bind the successors and assigns of each of the parties hereto and shall merge with the deed delivered to Purchaser at  
closing except as specifically provided herein. 
 
 This Grant of Option may be recorded at the option of Buyer. 
 
 This Grant of Option is assignable. 
 
 
BUYER AND SELLER HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY 
OF THIS GRANT OF OPTION.    BUYER AND SELLER ARE AWARE THAT THIS IS A BINDING CONTRACT.  
SELLER AGREES TO CONVEY ON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN STATED. 
 
 
 
Dated: _____________________________  Name:  _________________________________________________ 
        
       
 

Name:  _________________________________________________ 
       
       
 
 
 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

STATE OF    ) 
    ) SS: 
COUNTY OF ________________ ) 
 
 Personally came before me this ______ day of ____________________ 2013, the above-named  
_________________________and      to me known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged the same. 
 
 
       ____________________________________________ 
       _________________________,  Notary Public 
       State of  ________________ 
       My Commission ______________________________ 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
This instrument was drafted by Dawn Schultz, an employee of Xcel Energy Services, Inc 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
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EASEMENT FOR ELECTRIC (TRANSMISSION) LINE 
(Michigan) 

 
The Grantor(s), the City of Ironwood with offices at 213 S. Marquette Street, Ironwood, 

Michigan , 49938 
 

WHEREAS, the Grantor(s), in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant 
unto Northern States Power Company, a Wisconsin corporation d/b/a Xcel Energy (herein referred to 
as “Xcel Energy” or “Grantee”), duly authorized to transact business in the States of Wisconsin and 
Michigan, with an office at 1414 W. Hamilton Avenue, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-0002, its successors 
and assigns, the perpetual right, privilege, and easement to: survey, construct, install, mark, inspect, 
operate, repair, alter, relocate, reconstruct, replace, remove, and maintain its facilities including the 
necessary poles, wires, guys, supports, conduits, vaults, pedestals, manholes, fixtures, devices, and other 
facilities and appurtenances (collectively referred to as “Facilities”) necessary for the purpose of 
conducting electric energy; light; and communication impulses, through, over, under, and across the 
following described lands, hereinafter called “Easement Area”, situated in the County of Gogebic, State 
of Michigan, to wit: 

 
As per Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
Together with the associated rights described above, Xcel Energy may: 1) erect reasonable signs 

for the purpose of monumenting boundaries of the Easement Area, 2) have reasonable ingress and egress 
for personnel, equipment, and vehicles to and from said Easement Area across the property of Grantor 
adjacent thereto, 3) trim, cut down, and remove all brush, tress, and overhanging branches now or 
hereafter existing on said Easement Area or in danger of falling into Easement Area, 4) apply herbicides 
in accordance with applicable laws, rules and regulations, for tree, and brush control, 5) trim, cut down, 
and remove trees now and hereafter existing on the property of Grantor located outside of said Easement 
Area which by falling might interfere or endanger the Facilities, 6) install additional Facilities on the 
existing structures for the distribution of energy, light, and communication impulses, 7) otherwise 
conduct, carryout, complete, construct, repair, or any other necessary action within the easement area to 
aid, assist, or help the Grantee in carrying out Grantee’s purpose as stated within this document. 
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Except as otherwise provided herein between the Grantor and Xcel Energy covering the 
Easement Area, Xcel Energy shall pay for all damages to property, grain crops or vegetable crops, fences, 
livestock, roads, and fields in the Easement Area and adjoining lands of the Grantor that were caused by 
the construction or maintenance of said Facilities. Claims on account of such damages may be referred to 
the nearest Xcel Energy office. This damage right, as stated in this paragraph, does not apply to the 
Easement Area for trees, brush, or grass that were cut, trimmed, or removed for maintenance or safety 
reasons.  This damage right, as stated in this paragraph does not apply to fruit bearing trees in the 
Easement Area.     
 

Xcel Energy shall, after installation of the above described Facilities, or after the exercise of any 
rights granted herein, restore the Easement Area to as near its original condition as is reasonably possible 
and remove therefrom all debris, spoils, and equipment resulting from or used in connection with said 
installation. 
 

The Grantor shall not be responsible for any injury to persons or property by the design, 
construction or upkeep of the Facilities. 
 

Grantor reserves the right to dedicate and have or permit to be improved, maintained, and used 
for the purpose of streets, curbs and gutters, sewers, water and underground utilities (hereinafter called 
“improvements”), the portion of said Easement Area not occupied by the structures supporting Xcel 
Energies electrical system, provided that said improvements do not in the opinion  of Xcel Energy, impair 
the structural or electrical integrity of, or ability to maintain said electric system or materially alter the 
existing ground elevation; and provided further that all such improvements shall not result in a ground or 
other clearance of less than the minimum requirements specified by the National Electrical Safety Code 
or other applicable code or regulation. Grantor, its agents or assigns must submit plans of improvements 
or other installations within the Easement Area for review, compliance and written approval by Xcel 
Energy prior to installation of the improvements. Grantor also reserves the right to cultivate, use and 
occupy said Easement Area, in a manner that is not inconsistent with Xcel Energy’s rights granted herein. 
 

The grant of easement herein contained shall also include the right of reasonable temporary use 
by Xcel Energy of Premises of the Grantor(s) adjacent to said Easement Area during construction, repair 
or replacement of said transmission lines, for additional construction area. 
 

The grant herein contained shall also include the right of Xcel Energy from time to time to 
reconstruct or relocate said electric lines and supporting structures on said Easement Area with changed 
dimensions and/or to operate at different voltages.  
 

Grantor(s) warrant(s) and represent(s) that Grantor(s) is/are the owner(s) of the above described 
property and has/have the right to sell and convey an easement in the manner and form aforesaid. 

 
This instrument and the covenants and agreements contained herein are binding upon the 

Grantor(s) and applicable personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns and incorporates all 
agreements and stipulations between parties and that no prior representations or statements, verbal or 
written, shall modify, add or change the terms hereof. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereto set my/our hand(s) and seal this ____________day of 
______________ 2013. 
 
 
WITNESSES: 
 
_________________________________ 
Name:____________________________ 
 
_________________________________  
Name:____________________________ 

Grantor: 
 
____________________________________ 
  
 
      

        

 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN    ) 
COUNTY OF _____________________ ) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _______ day of  
__________________, 2013 by          
             
              
 

_____________________________ 
_____________________________, Notary Public 
__________________________County, Michigan 
My Commission Expires:_______________ 
 

 
 
Return to: 
Xcel Energy Siting and Lands, 
Dawn Schultz 
1414 W. Hamilton Ave., 

PO Box 8 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-0008 
 
Drafted by: 
Dawn Schultz on behalf of Xcel Energy.   
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LOCAL STREET IMPROVEMENT NEW MILLAGE PROPOSITION 
 
PROPOSAL TO ASSESS A NEW MILLAGE OF TWO (2) MILLS TO FUND 
LOCAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR A PERIOD OF TEN (10) YEARS 
FROM 2014-2024 INCLUSIVE: 
 
Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all 
property in the City of Ironwood be increased two (2.0) mill ($2.00 per $1,000.00 of 
State Taxable Valuation) for a period of ten (10) years, 2014-2024 inclusive, the taxes so 
raised to be used exclusively to fund local street improvements and shall the City of 
Ironwood levy such increase in new millage for such purpose during such period, which 
will raise in the first year of such levy an estimated $171,351.50. 
 
 
    YES (   ) 
 
                                                 NO (   ) 
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